
City Manager’s Proposed 
Phase II General Fund Cost Saving Measures 
for FY 2025-26
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FY 2025-26 Budget Process

- May 27, 2025: City Council held budget workshop at the Folsom Library.  
Meeting was open to the public and well attended.

- June 10, 2025: City Council received budget presentation, held public 
hearing and continued public hearing to the June 24, 2025.

- June 24, 2025: City Council held public hearing, received public input and 
approved the FY 2025-26 Preliminary Budget that included the use of just 
over $3,000,000 in General Fund Reserves.

- September 23, 2025: City Council held public hearing, received input, and 
approved Phase I Cost Saving Measures for FY 2025-26 and beyond.

- October 14, 2025: Phase II Cost Saving Measures Presentation
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General Fund Revenues and 
Expenditures – FY 24/25
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FY 2024-25 Projected General Fund Results

General Fund Revenue and Expenditures

Projected     

FY 24-25 

Revenue (including transfers-in)  $120,409,479 

Expenditures (including transfers-out)   (124,489,161)

Projected Change in Restricted Fund Balance/Assigned for Approved Purchase Orders        4,182,681 

Total projected change to Unassigned Fund Balance  $       102,999 

FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24

Projected   

FY 24-25

 Unassigned Fund Balance  $19,200,703  $23,260,485  $ 22,961,939  $24,941,979  $25,044,978 
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Balancing the Budget –
General Fund FY 2025-26 adopted 6-24-25

Original 

Budget         

FY 24-25

Remove One-

time approvals 

from FY 24-25

Increase to 

Projected 

Revenue

Salary, Benefit 

and Insurance 

Cost Increases 

"True Up" to 

Operating 

Accounts

Proposed 

Budget 

Reductions

Proposed Use 

of Unassigned 

Fund Balance

Total Proposed 

Budget          

FY 25-26

Revenue  $115,331,448  $                   -  $    4,657,156  $                   -  $                     -  $                -  $    3,038,902  $  123,027,506 

Expenditures  (117,069,047)        2,021,617                    -         (5,456,628)         (2,975,095)         451,647    (123,027,506)

Difference  $  (1,737,599)  $    2,021,617  $    4,657,156  $   (5,456,628)  $     (2,975,095)  $     451,647  $    3,038,902  $                     - 
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Budget Development Options

1) Live Within Means (develop budget with expenditures 
below revenues)

2) Find new revenue sources

3) Keep things as they are
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Phase I Cost Saving Measures 
Approved 9-23-25

FY 2025/2026 and Beyond Cost Saving Measures 

Division Position
FTE/Ending FTE 

Count
FY Budgeted 

Salaries
Impact on General 

Fund FY26
FY 27 Full 

Impact
Finance/IT

GIS Specialist M60* (1.00) $194,110 ($97,055) ($194,110)
GIS Technician M48* (1.00) $135,872 ($67,936) ($135,872)
IT Manaager T98* (1.00) $297,402 ($148,701) ($297,402)
Process Improvement Specialist M56* (1.00) $185,059 ($92,530) ($185,059)

Total FY 26 Approved FTE = 25 21.00 $812,443 ($406,222) ($812,443)

City Attorney's Office
Legal Secretary* (1.00) $158,578.00 ($79,289.00) ($158,578.00)

Total FY 26 Approved FTE = 4 3 $158,578.00 ($79,289.00) ($158,578.00)

Library
Circular Coordinator M43 (DELETE)** (1.00) $132,466 ($132,466) ($132,466)
Library Tech M41 (add) 1.00 $105,571 $105,571 $105,571
        Library Assistant M31 (Leave Vacant) (1.00) $95,261 ($95,261) ($95,261)

Total FY 26 Approved FTE = 12 11 ($122,156) ($122,156)

Fire
Admin Technician M48** (1.00) $126,441 ($126,441) ($126,441)
Senior Equipment Mechanic M52** (1.00) $141,934 ($141,934) ($141,934)
Firefigher II 42F (5 vacant positions) (5.00) $1,027,681 ($1,027,681) ($1,027,681)

Total FY 26 Approved FTE = 91 84 $1,296,056 ($1,296,056) ($1,296,056)

Police Department
Police LT 89A* (1.00) $387,503 ($193,752) ($387,503)
Police Officer 44P** (4.00) $769,184 ($769,184) ($769,184)
Police Comm Service Officer 34P** (2.00) $226,472 ($226,472) ($226,472)

Total FY 26 Approved FTE =119.5 112.5 $1,383,159 ($1,189,408) ($1,383,159)

FTE Adjustment Total = (20)

Total FY 26 Approved General Fund FTE = 251.5 231.50 ($3,093,130) ($3,772,392)

* Filled position calculated at 6 months for FY 26
** Vacant position calculated for full year

Note: FY 26 Approved FTE = 513.5/FY 26 Adjusted FTE = 493.5

Workforce Reduction:

7 vacant Police positions

7 vacant Fire positions

4 positions Finance/IT

1 position City Attorney’s Office

1 position Library

Total position reduction = 20

General Fund Savings FY26 $3,093,130

General Fund Savings FY27 $3,722,392 
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Phase II Cost Saving Measures 
Proposed 10-14-25

Reorganization of services, staffing, and funding for:

1. Community Development Department

2. Park and Recreation Department

3. Public Works Department

4. Utilities Department (formerly Environmental & Water Resources)
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Existing CDD, P&R, PW, and EWR
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Existing CDD, P&R, PW, and EWR

Yellow boxes represent existing services involved in reorganization between departments
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Proposed CDD, P&R, PW, and Utilities
Yellow boxes represent existing services involved in reorganization between departments
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Key Strategies – All Departments

• Organize/reorganize services to maximize efficiencies and 
meet critical service needs

• Focus on core competencies and City Council priorities

• Establish the right positions to provide core services and 
align/realign staff in key positions accordingly

• Expand use of other revenue sources (non-General Fund) 
for qualifying expenses (staffing, projects, programs)

• Continue to evaluate services, programs, and facilities to 
reduce costs and/or increase revenue moving forward
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Key Results– All Departments
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CDD Recommended Cost Savings

• Community Development is largely “pay for services” dept 
with baseline staffing and supplemental contract services for 
higher development activity/service demands

• Increase use of special revenue funds for qualifying staff 
services

• Reorganize Code Enforcement services and staffing

• Reorganize Development Engineering services and staffing

• Miscellaneous reclassifications and promotions for essential 
staff retention and work assignment 
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CDD Recommended Cost Savings

Current Staffing = 28 FTE
Proposed Staffing = 28 FTE
Special Revenue Funds 2.75 FTE
GF Annual Cost Savings $493,011
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P&R Recommended Cost Savings

• Increase cost recovery using special revenue funds 
for staff and services that qualify.

• Eliminate (1) vacant Recreation Coordinator II.

• Replace with a shared Captial Projects Manager 
position with Public Works. 

• Reclassification of 1 FTE to align with duties and 
priorities.
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P&R Recommended Cost Savings

Current Staffing = 52 FTE
Proposed Staffing = 52 FTE
Special Revenue Funds 5.8 FTE
GF Annual Cost Savings $703,571
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PW Recommended Cost Savings

• Maximize revenue generation through grants and special projects, 
along with strategic use of special revenue funds for project 
delivery, staffing, and operations.

• Increase utilization of special revenue funds for qualifying 
services.

• Enhance cost recovery for qualifying staff and services 
by leveraging special revenue and capital project funds.

• Reorganize Operations services and increase staffing by 2 FTEs 
to maximize cost recovery.

• Implement miscellaneous reclassifications and promotions for 
essential staff retention and optimized work assignment.
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PW Recommended Cost Savings

Current Staffing = 29 FTE
Proposed Staffing = 31 FTE
Special Revenue Funds 14.9 FTE
GF Annual Cost Savings $1,111,137
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Utilities Potential Cost Savings

• Cost allocation of Fleet Manager position
• Non-GF revenues budgeted  = 65% of FTE
• Actual non-GF expenses per cost allocation = 68% of FTE

• Cost allocation of General Services Manager position
• Non-GF revenues budgeted = 65% of FTE
• Actual non-GF expenses per cost allocation = 68% of FTE

Effectively not expensing the fully budgeted amount 
allocated during the budget process to GF
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Utilities Recommended Cost Savings

Current Staffing = 135.45 FTE
Proposed Staffing = 135 FTE
Special Revenue Funds 127 FTE
GF Annual Cost Savings $10,754
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Cumulative Staff Modifications
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Cumulative General Fund Savings
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Reorganization Model Summary
Cost Savings– Phase 2

• Collaboration Builds Bridges to 
Success

• Unified Vision and Shared Goals

• Empowerment and Accountability

• Continuous Improvement

• Challenging the Status Quo
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Recommendation

Approve Resolution 11482 that:

• Approves departmental reorganization (services and staffing) for 
Community Development, Parks and Recreation, Public Works, 
and Utilities Departments

• Approves increased use of special revenue funds (non-General 
Fund) for qualifying expenditures

• Increases the total number of staff by 2 full time equivalent 
positions with an estimated annual cost savings of $2,318,473 in 
FY 2026-27 and $1,159,236 in FY 2025-26
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